## 507270260 05/06/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7317181

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ÉRIC BÉDARD	02/04/2021
SIMON VILLENEUVE	02/04/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENTREPRISE DRAGO-I.S.I. INC.		
Street Address:	113A, RUE DE LA COURONNE		
City:	REPENTIGNY, DISTRICT DE JOLIETTE, QUÉBEC		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	J5Z 0B3		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	29701460		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)852-5315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4194085500

Email: samantha@wardpatent.com
Correspondent Name: WARD LAW OFFICE LLC

Address Line 1: 120 1/2 S. WASHINGTON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 207

Address Line 4: TIFFIN, OHIO 44883

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NUMBER: 71617-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB M. WARD	
SIGNATURE:	/JACOB M. WARD/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=71617-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_05-03-22#page1.tif source=71617-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_05-03-22#page2.tif source=71617-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_05-03-22#page3.tif

PATENT 507270260 REEL: 059837 FRAME: 0364

# UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

## **IN DESIGN PATENTS (FOAM NOZZLE)**

**Between:** 

**ÉRIC BÉDARD** presently residing at 872, rue Gaudette, Sainte-Thérèse, province of Québec, J7E 4W3, Canada;

And

**SIMON VILLENEUVE** presently residing at 7, Chemin du Musée, Blainville, province of Québec, J7C 3R7, Canada;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors")

-And-

ENTREPRISE DRAGO-I.S.I. INC. a legal person constituded under the laws of the province of Québec, and having its principal place of business at 113A, rue de la Couronne, Repentigny, district de Joliette, province de Québec, J5Z 0B3, Canada.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignors are co-inventors, of a design entitled "FOAM NOZZLE" for which a design application(s) was/were filed under United States Design Patent number 29701460, and Industrial Design number 189188 in Canada and number 202010817 in Australia and number 007689385 in the European Patent Office (hereinafter the "Design Applications");

**WHEREAS** the original applicant and owner the Designs Applications was the Assignee to the present universal assignment agreement;

**WHEREAS** the Assignors agree to assign their rights in the Design Applications to the Assignee;

The parties to the present assignment agreement agree as follows:

PATENT REEL: 059837 FRAME: 0365

- 1. For good and valuable consideration each of the Assignors hereby assigns, vest and transfer (and/or confirm such assignment, vesting or transfer) to the Assignee and his successors, assigns or legal representatives (collectively herein called the "Assignee"), the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in Canada, in the United States, in Australia and in the European Community and anywhere else in the world, in the design and improvements which are the subject of the Design Applications and related application(s) and designs, this assignment including said application(s), and all foreign designs granted for any of said designs or improvement(s), including all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for damages occurring before the assignment, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application(s) and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application(s) claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.
- 2. Each of the Assignors authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries in the Assignor's name or in his own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and the Assignor agrees for himself and his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention(s) or application(s) as may be known and accessible to the Assignor, to testify in any interference, opposition, litigation, or similar proceedings related to said invention(s) or application(s), to sign such further applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application(s) and securing Letters Patents or Industrial Designs certificate thereon.
- 3. Each of the Assignors hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. Each of the Assignors hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any official whose duty it is to issue patents or industrial designs to issue a Letters Patent or an Industrial Design certificate on said application(s), and on any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, re-examinations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof to Assignee in accordance herewith, or as the case may be, to amend any public document in such manner to make publically known that the Assignee ENTREPRISE DRAGO I.S.I. Inc. is the owner of the Patent or the Industrial Design in accordance herewith. The undersigned hereby grant the firm Lesperance & Martineau whose address is 1440 Ste-Catherine Ouest suite 700, Montreal, Quebec, H3G 1R8, Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trade-mark Office or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or any other Intellectual Property office in the world.

PATENT REEL: 059837 FRAME: 0366 It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment be drafted in the English language. C'est la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED this	04 février	2021   11:35 E	ST			
tins	(day)	(mo	nth)	(year)	-	
WITNESS:	DocuSigned by:			ASSIGNOR:	اسسیر DocuSigned by:	
	Nadire Lafe	orge			Énic Bédard	
Full Name:	Nadine Laforg	e		Él	RIC BEDARD	
SIGNED this	04 février	2021   09:17 ES	эт			**********
uns	(day)	(mo	nth)	(year)	-	
WITNESS:		ine fores		ASSIGNOR:	DocuSigned by:	>
Full Name:	Catherine For	est		SIMO	N VILLENEUVE	
		READ :	and AP	PROVED		
	SIGNED this	08 février 20	021   03	3:05 PST		
		(day)		(month)	(year)	
	ENTREPR	RISE DRAGO-I.	S.I. Inc.			

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059837 FRAME: 0367

Normand beblanc

By Normand Leblanc, president